

## DISTRICT OF SAANICH

## **ELECTOR RESPONSE FORM**

# Alternative Approval Process for "Sewer Capital Program Loan Authorization Bylaw, 2024, No. 10023"

By completing this elector response form, I <u>OPPOSE</u> Council's intention to adopt "Sewer Capital Program Loan Authorization Bylaw, 2024, No. 10023" which authorizes the borrowing of up to \$400,000 to be repaid over a period not exceeding 15 years to finance the costs of construction of improvements to the sewer system in the Sewer Service Area of the District of Saanich, unless a vote is held.

### I certify that:

- I am a person entitled to be registered as an Elector (pursuant to the *Local Government Act*) within the District of Saanich Sewer Service Area;
- I have not previously signed an Elector Response Form with respect to this Bylaw; and
- I am **OPPOSED** to the adoption of "Sewer Capital Program Loan Authorization Bylaw, 2024, No. 10023" unless a vote is held.

Full Name of Elector:			
		(please print)	
Signature of Elector:			
		Date:	
Choose one:		I am a resident elector (see reverse for elector eligibility requirements)	
	I am a non-resident property elector who lives in another com and owns property in the District of Saanich Sewer Service Are		• • •
		(Street Address including Postal Code)	
		(see reverse for elector eligibility requirements)	

Completed Elector Response Forms MUST be returned to the District of Saanich Municipal Hall **no** later than 4:30 p.m., Wednesday, March 19, 2025.

Elector Response Forms may only be returned in one of the following ways:

- Delivered in person at the District of Saanich Municipal Hall, 770 Vernon Ave, Victoria BC, V8X 2W7, Attn: Corporate Officer, during regular office hours (Monday to Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. excluding statutory holidays), or after hours if deposited into the 24-hour secure drop box at the entrance of the Municipal Hall
- By mail: District of Saanich, 770 Vernon Ave, Victoria BC, V8X 2W7, Attn: Corporate Officer
- By emailing a legible copy to: <a href="mailto:aap@saanich.ca">aap@saanich.ca</a>, as per the Alternative Approval Process Policy

Approval of the electors by Alternative Approval Process is obtained if less than 8,288 elector responses are received by the stated deadline.

This collection of personal information is authorized under the *Local Government Act, Community Charter* and section 26(c) of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*. The information will be used for election administration purposes. Questions can be directed to the District's Privacy Officer at: 770 Vernon Avenue, Victoria BC, V8X 2W7, t. 250-475-1775, e. foi@saanich.ca

## INFORMATION REGARDING QUALIFICATIONS FOR ELECTORS

#### **RESIDENT ELECTORS MUST BE:**

- age 18 or older; and
- a Canadian citizen; and
- a resident of British Columbia for at least 6 months immediately before signing this elector response form; and
- residing within the District of Saanich Sewer Service Area; and
- not disqualified by any enactment from voting in an election or otherwise disqualified by law.

## **NON-RESIDENT PROPERTY ELECTORS MUST BE:**

- age 18 or older; and
- a Canadian citizen; and
- a resident of British Columbia for at least 6 months immediately before signing this elector response form; and
- a registered owner of real property within the District of Saanich Sewer Service Area for at least 30 days immediately before signing this elector response form; and the only persons who are registered owners of the real property, either as joint tenants or tenants in common, are individuals who are not holding the property in trust for a corporation or another trust; and
- not entitled to register as a resident elector within the District of Saanich Sewer Service Area: and
- not disqualified by any enactment from voting in an election or otherwise disqualified by law;
  and
- if there is more than one registered owner of the property (either as joint tenants or tenants in common), only one of those individuals may, with the written consent of the majority of the owners, register as a non-resident property elector; and
- a person may only register as a non-resident property elector in relation to one parcel of real property in a jurisdiction.

NOTE: No corporation is entitled to be registered as an elector or have a

representative registered as an elector and no corporation is entitled to

vote.

NOTE: Residents may contact the District of Saanich Legislative Services Division

at 250-475-5501 or <a href="mailto:aap@saanich.ca">aap@saanich.ca</a> for assistance determining whether their residence or property is within the District of Saanich Sewer Service

Area.